
 

 
EnviroForensics, LLC 
N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G, Waukesha, WI 53188 

Phone: 262-290-4001   •   Fax 317-972-7875 

August 16, 2022 
 
Jesse Ziese 
Darkside Tattoo 
1404 S Webster Avenue 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54301 
 

Subject: Environmental Investigation Sampling Results 

  BRRTS#: 02-05-514372 
  
Dear Mr. Zeise:  
 
In accordance with the executed Agreement to Provide Access for Sampling Activities, and in 
accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) regulation NR 716.14, 
EnviroForensics, LLC. (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of environmental samples 
collected from your property located at 1404 S Webster Avenue in Green Bay, Wisconsin.  
Indoor air, sub-slab vapor and groundwater samples were collected on August 2, 2022.  The 
sampling activities are part of an environmental investigation being performed for the former 
Econo-Care Cleaners facility located at 1404 S Webster Avenue in Green Bay at the direction of 
the WDNR pursuant to the authority granted to it under State and Federal law.  The chemicals 
of concern for the investigation are the dry cleaning solvent tetrachloroethene (PCE) and its 
associated breakdown products. 
 
The Responsible Party is: 
 
Econo-Care Cleaners (former) 
1404 S Webster Avenue 
Green Bay, WI 
 
Sampling Results  
 
One indoor air sample was collected from within your business, 200030-1404 Webster-IA-1.  
Additionally, one (1) sub-slab vapor sample (200030-1404 Webster-SSV-1) was collected from 
beneath the floor of your building.  The sampling locations are depicted on the attached Figure 
1.  The results of the indoor air and vapor samples are summarized and compared to WDNR 
standards on the attached Table 1.  A copy of the laboratory report that relates to the indoor 
air and vapor samples is also attached. 
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Sampling Results 2 August 16, 2022 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE), which is a breakdown product of PCE, were 
detected in the air and sub-slab samples at concentrations below the respective vapor Vapor 
Risk Screening Levels (VRSLs). 
 
At this time there is not a vapor risk to your building. We will contact you to to schedule the 
next sampling event, if needed.  If you have any questions or concerns, please contact us at 
262-510-0612 or by email at rhoverman@enviroforensics.com.  The WDNR project manager, 
Josie Schultz, can be reached at 920-366-5685.  We greatly appreciate your help and patience 
with this matter. 
 
Sincerely,  
EnviroForensics, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Rob Hoverman, PG 
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
Copy:  Josie Schultz, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources  
 
Attachments:  
 
Figure 1 – Vapor Intrusion Sample Locations 
Table 1 – Vapor Intrusion Analytical Results 
Laboratory Analytical Report Excerpt 

mailto:rhoverman@enviroforensics.com


FIGURE 1
VAPOR INTRUSION SAMPLE LOCATIONS

1404 South Webster Avenue, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Legend

=  Indoor/Outdoor Air Sample
IA-1 = 1st Floor
SSV-1 = Sub-Slab Vapor

= Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Port Location
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TABLE 1
VAPOR INTRUSION ASSESSMENT RESULTS SUMMARY

Former Econo Care Cleaners

1404 South Webster Avenue, Wisconsin

Address
Sample

Identification

Sample

Date
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180 8.8 NE 180 28

2/23/2022 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28

8/2/2022 25.6 <0.29 <0.28 <0.25 <0.13

2/24/2022 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28

8/2/2022 <0.45 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.13

5,800 290 NE 5,800 930

2/23/2022 <31.9 <10.7 <198 <396 <12.8

8/2/2022 368 4.4 0.70 J <0.32 <0.16

Notes:

Results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3)

Samples analyzed according to EPA Method TO-15

NE = Screening/action level not established

Bolded values are above detection limits

Bolded and shaded values exceed the applicable screening or action level

NA = Not Analyzed

 J = Analyte concentration detected between the laboratory Reporting Limit and the 

laboratory Method Detection Limit

Vapor Action and Risk Screeing Levels are calculated according to WDNR Publication RR-800 and 

subsequent vapor intrusion guidance

SSV-11404 S Webster

SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Small Commercial Vapor Risk Screening Level

INDOOR/OUTDOOR AIR

Small Commercial Vapor Action Level

1404 S Webster IA-1

Outdoor Air OA
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August 11, 2022

LIMS USE: FR - ROB HOVERMAN
LIMS OBJECT ID: 10619944

10619944
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Rob Hoverman
EnviroForensics
N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

200030 Econocare

Dear Rob Hoverman:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 04, 2022.  The results relate only to
the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
1(612)607-6351

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 11
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN
1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01*
1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air
Lab
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009*
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014*
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW
Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605*
Georgia Certification #: 959
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
Iowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086*
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064*
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137*
Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240*
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081*
New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647*
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification (A2LA) #: R-036
North Dakota Certification (MN) #: R-036
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101
Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110*
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507*
Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001*
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563*
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192*
Utah Certification #: MN00064*
Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163*
Washington Certification #: C486*
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01
USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208
*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with
an asterisk (*).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 2 of 11
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10619944001 200030-1404Webster-IA-1 Air 08/02/22 16:00 08/04/22 10:30

10619944002 200030-1404Webster-SSV-1 Air 08/02/22 16:17 08/04/22 10:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 3 of 11
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

10619944001 200030-1404Webster-IA-1 TO-15 6 PASI-MMJL

10619944002 200030-1404Webster-SSV-1 TO-15 6 PASI-MMJL

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 4 of 11
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

Sample: 200030-1404Webster-IA-1 Lab ID: 10619944001 Collected: 08/02/22 16:00 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.20 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:23 75-35-41.2 0.20 1.46
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:23 156-59-21.2 0.28 1.46
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:23 156-60-51.2 0.25 1.46
Tetrachloroethene 25.6 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:23 127-18-41.0 0.43 1.46
Trichloroethene <0.29 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:23 79-01-60.80 0.29 1.46
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:23 75-01-40.38 0.13 1.46

Sample: 200030-1404Webster-SSV-
1

Lab ID: 10619944002 Collected: 08/02/22 16:17 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:53 75-35-41.5 0.26 1.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.70J ug/m3 08/09/22 18:53 156-59-21.5 0.37 1.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:53 156-60-51.5 0.32 1.9
Tetrachloroethene 368 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:53 127-18-41.3 0.55 1.9
Trichloroethene 4.4 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:53 79-01-61.0 0.37 1.9
Vinyl chloride <0.16 ug/m3 08/09/22 18:53 75-01-40.49 0.16 1.9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/11/2022 02:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 5 of 11
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

833309
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 10619944001, 10619944002

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 4413524
Associated Lab Samples: 10619944001, 10619944002

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.14 0.81 08/09/22 11:02
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.20 0.81 08/09/22 11:02
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.29 0.69 08/09/22 11:02
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.17 0.81 08/09/22 11:02
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.20 0.55 08/09/22 11:02
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.087 0.26 08/09/22 11:02

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

4413525LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 37.741.9 90 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41.442.1 98 70-136
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 73.372 102 70-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.542.3 96 70-134
Trichloroethene ug/m3 52.457.2 92 70-134
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 26.327.2 96 70-132

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10619948001
4414382SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.22 25<0.22
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.31 25<0.31
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.47 25<0.47
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.27 25<0.27
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.32 25<0.32
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.14 25<0.14

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10619948002
4414383SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.21 25<0.21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.29 25<0.29
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 0.65J 250.61J
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.25 25<0.25
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.29 25<0.29
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 25<0.13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/11/2022 02:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 6 of 11



#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/11/2022 02:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619944
200030 Econocare

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

10619944001 833309200030-1404Webster-IA-1 TO-15
10619944002 833309200030-1404Webster-SSV-1 TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/11/2022 02:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 8 of 11
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Section B 
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DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-MIN4-0113 v01_Sample Condition Upon Receipt 
(SCUR)-Air 

Effective Date: 02/25/2022 

Client Name: Project#: WOl"10619944 
610V l K,O 
0 UPS 0 USPS Oclient 

PM: CTl Due Date: 08/11/22 
0 SpeeDee D Commercial CLIENT: EnviroForen 

'tii( See Exception 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? 
Seals Intact? D Yes Q!l No 

□ Yes ~No 

Packing Material: Jgl_Bubble Wrap 

D None 

0 Bubble Bags ~oam 
D Other: OTin Can 

Chain of Custody Present? 00Yes ONo 

Chain of Custody Filled Out? ~Yes ONo 

Chain of Custody Relinquished? ~Yes ONo 

Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? Ei?)Yes ONo 

Samples Arrived within Hold nme? ~ Yes ONo 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? OYes ~No 

Rush Turn Around Tlme Requested? □ Yes I¼] No 

Sufficient Volume? li2!Yes ONo 

Correct Containers Used? 
pZ! Yes ONo 

(Tedlar bags not acceptable container for T0-15 or APH) 
-Pace Containers Used? '6Z[Yes ONo 

Containers Intact? 
}5{1 Yes ONo 

(visual lnsp~o leaks when pressurized) 

Media: ( Aircaij I Airbag 
Is sufflcienNnfw:n1'atlon available to reconcile samples to the COC? ~ Yes ONo 

Do cans need to be pressurized? 
~Yes ONo 

(DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C or ASTM 1946111) 

Gauge#: 0 10AIR26 010AIR34 010AIR35 

Sample Number Can ID 

1.A.-1 2.04"t 
ss.v - \ 3 I LO 

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION 
Person Contacted: 

Comments/Resolution: 

Project Manager Review: 

Canisters 

Flow 
Controller 

,,."\'._, I 
'lb7-S 

Initial Final 
Pressure Pressure 

- 2 ,c:; 1-s 
- ]. c:; hD 

1. 

2. 

3. 

0 N/A 4, 

5. 

6, 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Date & Initials of Person 
Examining Contents: 

Comments: 

-
11. Individually Certified Cans? y I (N J(list which samples) 

12. 
13. 

O10AIR17 0 10AIR47 h(jlOAIR48 

Canisters 

Flow Initial 

Sample Number Can ID Controller Pressure 

Field Data Required? D Yes 

Date/Time: 

Date: 

Final 
Pressure 

ONo 

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the Narth Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (I.e., out of hold, incorrect 
preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers). 

Qualtrax ID: 52723 Page 1 of 1 

Ctrout
signature
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DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-MIN4-0142 v01_Sample Condition Upon Receipt 
(SCUR) Exception Form 

' i ANAlYT!C.tt~frftES 

Effective Date: 02/25/2022 

Workorder #: 

If yes, indicate who was contacted/date/time. 
If no, indicate reason why. 

Read Temp Corrected Temp Average Temp 

Tracking Number/Temperature 

1-11s lc,\0-+ 4 l-1~ 
t;lL-13 ~f,'2.,t, 22-11--

-
pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples 

pH Amount , 
Type of Upon Date Time Added Lot# pH In Compliance 

Sample ID Preserve Receipt Adjusted Adjusted (ml) Added After after addition? Initials 
Oves 0No 

Oves 0No 

Oves 0No 

Oves 0No 

Comments: 

Qualtrax ID: 52763 Page 1 of 1 



 

EnviroForensics, LLC 
N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G, Waukesha, WI 53188 

Phone: 262-290-4001   •   Fax 317-972-7875 

August 16, 2022 
 
Krista Strenski 
926 Derby Lane 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54301 
 

Subject: Environmental Investigation Sampling Results 

  BRRTS#: 02-05-514372 
  
Dear Ms. Strenski:  
 
In accordance with the executed Agreement to Provide Access for Sampling Activities, and in 
accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) regulation NR 716.14, 
EnviroForensics, LLC. (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of environmental samples 
collected from your property located at 926 Derby Lane in Green Bay, Wisconsin.  Indoor air 
and sub-slab vapor samples were collected on August 2, 2022.  The sampling activities are part 
of an environmental investigation being performed for the former Econo-Care Cleaners facility 
located at 1404 S Webster Avenue in Green Bay at the direction of the WDNR pursuant to the 
authority granted to it under State and Federal law.  The chemicals of concern for the 
investigation are the dry cleaning solvent tetrachloroethene (PCE) and its associated 
breakdown products. 
 
The Responsible Party is: 
 
Econo-Care Cleaners (former) 
1404 S Webster Avenue 
Green Bay, WI 
 
Sampling Results  
 
Two indoor air samples were collected from within your home, 200030-926 Derby-IA-B and 
200030-926 Derby-IA-1.  One (1) sub-slab vapor sample (200030-926 Derby-SSV-1) was 
collected from beneath the floor of your home.  The sampling locations are depicted on the 
attached Figure 1.  The results of the indoor air and vapor samples are summarized and 
compared to WDNR standards on the attached Table 1.  A copy of the laboratory report that 
relates to the indoor air and vapor samples is also attached. 
 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE), which is a breakdown product of PCE, were 
detected in the air and sub-slab samples at concentrations below the respective vapor Vapor 
Risk Screening Levels (VRSLs).  



 

Sampling Results 2 August 16, 2022 

 

While minor detections of target compounds were dectected, there does not appear to be a 
vapor risk to your home. A third event is anticipate to fulfill the criteria established by the 
WDNR.  We will contact you to schedule the next sampling event.  If you have any questions or 
concerns, please contact us at 262-510-0612 or by email at rhoverman@enviroforensics.com.  
The WDNR project manager, Josie Schultz, can be reached at 920-366-5685.  We greatly 
appreciate your help and patience with this matter. 
 
Sincerely,  
EnviroForensics, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Rob Hoverman, PG 
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
Copy:  Josie Schultz, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources  
 
Attachments:  
 
Figure 1 – Vapor Intrusion Sample Locations 
Table 1 – Vapor Intrusion Analytical Results 
Laboratory Analytical Report 

mailto:rhoverman@enviroforensics.com


FIGURE 1
VAPOR INTRUSION SAMPLE LOCATIONS
926 Derby Lane, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Legend

=  Indoor Air Sample
IA-B = Basement
IA-1 = 1st Floor
SSV-1 = Sub-Slab Vapor

= Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Port Location

200030-926 Derby-SSV-1

200030-926 Derby-IA-1

Derby Lane

200030-926 Derby-IA-B



TABLE 1
VAPOR INTRUSION ASSESSMENT RESULTS SUMMARY

Former Econo Care Cleaners

1404 South Webster Avenue, Wisconsin

Address
Sample

Identification

Sample

Date
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42 2.1 NE NE 1.7

4/12/2022 0.66 J 0.34 J <0.30 <0.26 <0.13

8/2/2022 1.0 J <0.29 <0.29 <0.25 <0.13

4/12/2022 0.52 J <0.30 <0.30 1.4 <0.13

8/2/2022 3.1 <0.29 <0.29 <0.25 <0.13

OA 8/2/2022 <0.45 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.13

1,400 70 NE NE 57

4/12/2022 44.0 5.4 <0.39 <0.33 <0.17

8/2/2022 323 3.7 <0.38 <0.33 <0.17

Notes:

Results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3)

Samples analyzed according to EPA Method TO-15

NE = Screening/action level not established

Bolded values are above detection limits

Bolded and shaded values exceed the applicable screening or action level

NA = Not Analyzed

Vapor Action and Risk Screeing Levels are calculated according to WDNR Publication RR-800 

and subsequent vapor intrusion guidance

 J = Analyte concentration detected between the laboratory Reporting Limit and 

the laboratory Method Detection Limit

926 Derby SSV-1

INDOOR/OUTDOOR AIR

Residential Vapor Action Level

SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Residential Vapor Risk Screening Level

926 Derby

IA-B

IA-1

Page 1 of 1
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August 10, 2022

LIMS USE: FR - ROB HOVERMAN
LIMS OBJECT ID: 10619941

10619941
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Rob Hoverman
EnviroForensics
N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

200030 Econocare

Dear Rob Hoverman:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 04, 2022.  The results relate only to
the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
1(612)607-6351

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 12



#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN
1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01*
1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air
Lab
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009*
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014*
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW
Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605*
Georgia Certification #: 959
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
Iowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086*
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064*
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137*
Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240*
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081*
New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647*
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification (A2LA) #: R-036
North Dakota Certification (MN) #: R-036
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101
Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110*
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507*
Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001*
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563*
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192*
Utah Certification #: MN00064*
Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163*
Washington Certification #: C486*
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01
USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208
*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with
an asterisk (*).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 2 of 12
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10619941001 200030-OA Air 08/02/22 16:20 08/04/22 10:30

10619941002 200030-926Derby-IA-B Air 08/02/22 16:28 08/04/22 10:30

10619941003 200030-926Derby-IA-1 Air 08/02/22 16:30 08/04/22 10:30

10619941004 200030-926Derby-SSV-1 Air 08/02/22 16:49 08/04/22 10:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 3 of 12
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

10619941001 200030-OA TO-15 6 PASI-MSW

10619941002 200030-926Derby-IA-B TO-15 6 PASI-MSW

10619941003 200030-926Derby-IA-1 TO-15 6 PASI-MSW

10619941004 200030-926Derby-SSV-1 TO-15 6 PASI-MSW

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 4 of 12
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Sample: 200030-OA Lab ID: 10619941001 Collected: 08/02/22 16:20 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.21 ug/m3 08/09/22 20:42 75-35-41.2 0.21 1.55
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.30 ug/m3 08/09/22 20:42 156-59-21.2 0.30 1.55
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/m3 08/09/22 20:42 156-60-51.2 0.26 1.55
Tetrachloroethene <0.45 ug/m3 08/09/22 20:42 127-18-41.1 0.45 1.55
Trichloroethene <0.30 ug/m3 08/09/22 20:42 79-01-60.85 0.30 1.55
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 08/09/22 20:42 75-01-40.40 0.13 1.55

Sample: 200030-926Derby-IA-B Lab ID: 10619941002 Collected: 08/02/22 16:28 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.21 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:15 75-35-41.2 0.21 1.49
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.29 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:15 156-59-21.2 0.29 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:15 156-60-51.2 0.25 1.49
Tetrachloroethene 1.0J ug/m3 08/09/22 21:15 127-18-41.0 0.44 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.29 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:15 79-01-60.81 0.29 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:15 75-01-40.39 0.13 1.49

Sample: 200030-926Derby-IA-1 Lab ID: 10619941003 Collected: 08/02/22 16:30 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.21 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:48 75-35-41.2 0.21 1.49
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.29 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:48 156-59-21.2 0.29 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:48 156-60-51.2 0.25 1.49
Tetrachloroethene 3.1 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:48 127-18-41.0 0.44 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.29 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:48 79-01-60.81 0.29 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 08/09/22 21:48 75-01-40.39 0.13 1.49

Sample: 200030-926Derby-SSV-1 Lab ID: 10619941004 Collected: 08/02/22 16:49 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.27 ug/m3 08/09/22 22:21 75-35-41.6 0.27 1.94

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/10/2022 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 5 of 12
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Sample: 200030-926Derby-SSV-1 Lab ID: 10619941004 Collected: 08/02/22 16:49 Received: 08/04/22 10:30 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 08/09/22 22:21 156-59-21.6 0.38 1.94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 08/09/22 22:21 156-60-51.6 0.33 1.94
Tetrachloroethene 323 ug/m3 08/09/22 22:21 127-18-41.3 0.57 1.94
Trichloroethene 3.7 ug/m3 08/09/22 22:21 79-01-61.1 0.38 1.94
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/m3 08/09/22 22:21 75-01-40.50 0.17 1.94

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/10/2022 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 6 of 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

833354
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 10619941001, 10619941002, 10619941003, 10619941004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 4413691
Associated Lab Samples: 10619941001, 10619941002, 10619941003, 10619941004

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.069 0.40 08/09/22 11:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.098 0.40 08/09/22 11:31
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.15 0.34 08/09/22 11:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.084 0.40 08/09/22 11:31
Trichloroethene ug/m3 0.12J 0.27 08/09/22 11:31
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.043 0.13 08/09/22 11:31

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

4413692LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 45.441.9 108 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 47.742.1 113 70-136
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 78.572 109 70-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 46.242.3 109 70-134
Trichloroethene ug/m3 62.957.2 110 70-134
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 28.227.2 104 70-132

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10619310001
4414707SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.21 25ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.44 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.26 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 25ND

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10619310003
4414708SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.21 25ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.44 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.26 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 25ND

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/10/2022 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/10/2022 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10619941
200030 Econocare

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

10619941001 833354200030-OA TO-15
10619941002 833354200030-926Derby-IA-B TO-15
10619941003 833354200030-926Derby-IA-1 TO-15
10619941004 833354200030-926Derby-SSV-1 TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/10/2022 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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II II I II 111111111111111 
10619941 

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant t,~-=----..----.-~.----.----------

56504 Pa_9_e: of 

Report To: ~la i--bve.r (VI('.?)'(\ Attention:A Program 

Requested Due DatefTAT: 

pyTo: 

Purchase Order No.: 
r-.. 

Valid Media Codes 
MEDIA ~ 'Section D Required Client Information 

'It 
:;; 
w 
!: 

AIR SAMPLE ID 
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 

?.J;::i::Q_:.0-oA 

Comments: 

Tedlar Bag TB 
1 Liter Summa Can 1LC 

6 Liter Summa Can SLC 
Low Volume Puff 
High Volume Puff 
Other 

-JA-B 
A- \ 

LVP 
HVP 
PM10 

OF11 GINAL 

w 
Q 
0 
(.) 

<( 

0 
w 
::, 

Company Name: r UST r Superfund r Emissions r Clean Air Act 

I 
j 
g_ 
g> 
'6 

Address: 
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DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-MIN4-0113 v01_Sample Condition Upon Receipt 
(SCUR) -Air 

Effective Date: 02/25/2022 

wo1·10s19941 
Client Name: 

6~V l ~O 
Project#: PM: CT1 Due Dale: 08/11/22 

0 UPS 0 USPS D Client CLIENT: EnviroForen 
D SpeeDee D Commercial 

Tracking Number: ~See Exception 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? D Yes ,SNo 

Seals Intact? D Yes c& No 
Packing Material: ~ Bubble Wrap 

D None 

0 Bubble Bags ~oam 

Oother: 0Tin Can 

Chain of Custody Present? JgjYes 0No 

Chain of Custody Filled Out? Yes 0No 

Chain of Custody Relinquished? Yes 0No 

Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? Yes 0No 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? Yes 0No 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? 0Yes '6,:J No 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested? 0Yes D(}No 

Sufficient Volume? l:i!::JYes 0No 

Correct Containers Used? 
f)Z!Yes 0No (Tedlar bags not acceptable container for TO-15 or APH) 

-Pace Containers Used? @Yes □ No 
Containers Intact? 

~Yes □ No (visual lnspe,;tlDhJihi leaks when pressurized) 
Media: / Air Can l I Airbag 

is sufficient )nfoumrfion available to reconcile samples to the COC? IXI Yes 0No 

Do cans need to be pressurized? 
(ELYes 0 No (DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C or ASTM 1946111) 

Gauge#: 0 10AIR26 0 10AIR34 0 10AIR35 

Sample Number Can ID 

OA I l/ ·1,- 1_ 

IA -\3, Y'\<00 
l A- I t..{0 12.. 

SS \/ - l 1 3,o I 

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION 
Person Contacted: 

Comments/Resolution: 

Canisters 

Flow 
Controller 

2. 6 ·1. ·3, 

\ ''1':?,o 
l 2 kt 

l 7A~, 7-

Initial Final 
Pressure Pressure 

- t.{ +s 

- 3 ~ ', 

- 3. K 

- 'i ~ I" 

1. 

2. 

3. 

ON/A 4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Date & Initials of Person 
Examining Contents: 

Comments: 

11. individually Certified Cans? y l(N } (list which samples) -12. 

13. 

01DAIR17 0 10AIR47 ll(]lOAIR48 

Canisters 

Flow Initial 
Sample Number Can ID Controller Pressure 

Field Data Required? D Yes 

Date/Time: 

Project Manager Review: ____________________________ Date: 

Final 
Pressure 

□ No 

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e., out of hold, incorrect 
preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers). 

Qualtrax ID: 52723 Page 1 of 1 
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/4tace· 
DC#_ Title: ENV-FRM-MIN4-0142 v01 _Sample Condition Upon Receipt 
(SCUR) Exception Form 

, 
i ANurnm 5EAr!CfS 

Effective Date: 02/25/2022 

SCUR Exceptions: 
Container · · # of · 

, Out of Temp Sample IDs Type · Cqn~iri~rs .·. 

' 

Workorder #: 
PM Notified? □Yes QNo . 

. 

If yes, indicate who was contacted/date/time. 
If no, indicate reason why . 

. ·· Multiple Co~l•r Pr,gj,~?· []\'es .. ,g]f9. 
if you answe~d yes; fill~4t lnformat19n to the 'le(t. . '.· · 

· Nol'ernp·~lank . .. 
.•·· ···• . 

. .. · 

Read Temp Corrected Temp Average Temp 

Issue Type: Contain,er . # c,f 
Tracking Number/Temperature Sample ID Type·. Cc:,ntafoers 

1-11s (o \ 1o-+ 4 '.J- lt...j 

r; 14.3 bf,'L~ 22-11-

' 

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples 

pH Amount 
Type of Upon Date Time Added Lot# pH In Compliance 

Sample ID Preserve Receipt Adjusted Adjusted (ml) Added After after addition? Initials 
0Yes 0No 

0Yes 0No 

0Yes 0No 

0Yes 0No 

Comments: 

Qualtrax ID: 52763 Page 1 of 1 
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